UNOFFICIAL COPY



2404522011

Doc# 2404522011 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE:\$18.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 02/14/2024 10:37 AM PG: 1 OF 6

CORRECTIVE RECORDING AFFIDAVIT

PREPARER:

Russel G. Robinson Meltzer, Purtill & Stelle LLC

1515 E. Woodfield Road, Suite 250 Schaumburg, IL 00:73

I, RUSSEL G. ROBINSON, the Affiant, do hereby swear or affirm, that the attached Quit Claim Deed with the Document Number: 2316706219, which was recorded on June 16, 2023 by the Cook County Clerk, in the State of Illinois, contained the following **ERROR**, which this Corrective Recording Affidavit seeks to correct:

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF EPPOR AND WHAT THE CORRECTION IS:

The taxpayer's address in the Taxpayer Name & Address Section, and the Grantee's address listed in the conveyance paragraph of the Quit Claim Deed, and the number address listed in the Address of Real Estate section improperly recited the real estate's property address as 934 W. Kelsey Court and the proper address is 943 W. Kelsey Court. The Quit Claim Deed is being rerecorded to correct the house number from 934 to 943

Furthermore, I, RUSSEL G. ROBINSON, the Affiant, do hereby swear or affirm, that this submission includes the ORIGINAL DOCUMENT, and this Corrective Recording Affidavit is being submitted to correct the aforementioned error. Finally, this correction was approved and/or agreed to by the original GRANTORS and GRANTEES, as excluded by their notarized signatures below.

| | 11/2:1- |
|--------------------|-------------------------|
| David J. Tofilon | 6/2/23 |
| Grantor | David J. Tofilon Date |
| | Grantor's Signature |
| Vanessa L. Tofilon | (/Mun / A) 11/21/23 |
| Grantor | Vanessa L. Tofilon Date |
| | Grantor's Signature |
| | |

<u>Vanessa L. Tofilon Revocable Living Trust</u> Dated June 1, 2023

Grantee

Vanessa L. Tofilon/Trustee Date
Grantee's Signature

| UNOFFIC | IAL COPY |
|---|--|
| | David J. Tofilon, Trustee Grantee's Signature Date |
| Russel G. Robinson Affiant | Russel G. Robinson Affiant's Signature Date |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS)) S | 2 |
| COUNTY OF COOL Subscribed and sworn to me this 21 day of | November, 2023. |
| Wendy K. Widmayer Print Notary Name Above Notary Sig | nature Above Date Affidavit Notarized VENDY K WIDMAYER Official Seal Pub'ic - State of Illinois sssion Lxpires May 25, 2024 |
| | Contion |

2404522011 Page: 3 of 6

WNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2316706219 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/16/2023 11:23 AM Pg: 1 of 4

Dec ID 20230601649210

QUIT CLAIM DEED

MAIL TO:

Russel G. Robinson Robinson Payne LLC 2800 W. Higgins Road

Suite 160

Hoffman Estates 11 60169

TAXPAYER NAME & ADDRESS:

David J. Tofilon, Trustee Vanessa L. Tofilon, Trustee 934 W. Kelsey Court Palatine, IL 60067

THE GRANTORS, David Tofilon (A/K/A DAVID J. TOFILON) and Vanessa Tofilon (A/K/A VANESSA L. TOFILON), husband and wife, of the Village of Palatine, County of Cook, State of Illinois, for the consideration of 10. Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, CONVEY and QUIT-CLAIM to DAVID J. TOFILON AND VANESSA L. TOFILON, HUSBAND AND WIFE OR THEIR SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST, AS TRUSTEES OF THE VANESSA L. TOFILON REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 1, 2023, GRANTEE, of 934 W. Kelsey Court, Palatine, Illinois, 60067 County of Cook, of which David J. Tofilon and Vanessa L. Tofilon, husband and wife, are primary beneficiaries, SAID BENEFICIAL INTERESTS TO BE HELD IN TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETY as their primary residence, Homestead property, and tenancy by the contrety qualified real estate, all interest in the following described real estate situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, to wit:

LOT 3 IN BROXBURN SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 18, 2015 DOCUMENT 1532213064 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Exempt under provisions of Sec. 31 – 45(e) of the Real Estate Transfer Tax Law.

Date: June 1, 2023

David J. Toffion

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 02-21-404-026-0000

Address of Real Estate: 934 W. Kelsey Court, Palatine, IL 60067

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE CORRECT AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT. CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY

1

2404522011 Page: 4 of 6 2316706219 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COP

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth on the "Rider" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. Subject to real estate taxes not yet due and payable, covenants, conditions, and restrictions of record and building lines and easements as exist, hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois. To have and to hold said premises forever.

DATED this 1st day of June, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, David Tofilon and Vanessa Tofilon, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, ar peared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and wair or of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 1st day of June, 2023.

OFFICIAL SEAL RUSSEL G ROBINSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 9/24/2025

Notary Public

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE CORRECT AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY

This instrument was prepared by: Russel G. Robinson, Esq., Robinson Payne LLC, 2800 W. Higgins Road Suite 160, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60169

2404522011 Page: 5 of 6 2316706219 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

<u>RIDER</u>

To have and to hold the said premises with the appurtenances upon the trusts and for the uses and purposes herein and in said trust agreement set forth:

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said trustee to improve, manage, protect and subdivide said premises or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said premises or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said trustee, to donate, to dedicate, to increage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof, to lease said property, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence in present or future, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years, and to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to aniend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contracto make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future regulals, to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof ir ail other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to do with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with said thusee in relation to said premises, or to whom said premises or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted or be sold, leased or mortgaged by said trustee, be obligated to see to the application of any purchase money rent, or money borrowed or advanced on said premises, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust here been complied with, or be obligated to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said trustee, or be obligated or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement, and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said trustee in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease of other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this indenture and in said trust agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that said trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE CORRECT AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY

2404522011 Page: 6 of 6 2316706219 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR/GRANTEE AFFIDAVIT: STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

AS REQUIRED BY §55 ILCS 5/3-5020 (from Ch. 34, par. 3-5020)

GRANTOR SECTION

The **GRANTOR** or her/his agent, affirms that, to the best of her/his knowledge, the name of the **GRANTEE** shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest (ABI) in a fand trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or another entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois. DATED: SIGNATURE: GRANTOR NOTARY SECTIC N: The below section is to be completed by the NOTARY who witnesses the GRANTOR signature. Subscribed and sworn to before me, Name of Notary Public: By the said (Name of Grantor): AFEIX NOTARY STAMP BELOW On this date of: OFFICIAL SEAL RUSSEL G ROBINSON **NOTARY SIGNATURE:** NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 9/24/2025

GRANTEE SECTION

The GRANTEE or her/his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the GRANTEE shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois or other entity recognized as a person real authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

CRIMINAL LIABILITY NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 55 fl.CS 5/3-5020(b)(2), Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a GRANTEE shall be guilty of a CLASS C MISDEMEANOR for the FIRST OFFENSE, and of a CLASS A MISDEMEANOR, for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to <u>DEED</u> or <u>ABI</u> to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of the <u>Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act</u>: (35 ILCS 200/Art. 31)

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE CORRECT AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY

rev. on 10.17.2016